# 502109753 10/29/2012

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Damiano PASINI	10/26/2011
Ehsan Masoumi Khalil ABAD	11/01/2011

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	THE ROYAL INSTITUTION FOR THE ADVANCEMENT OF LEARNING / MCGILL UNIVERSITY
Street Address:	845 Sherbrooke Street West
City:	Montreal
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	H3A 2T5

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13659398

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 5142888389

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 514-847-4311

Email: andrea.shand@nortonrose.com
Correspondent Name: Norton Rose Canada LLP

Address Line 1: 1 Place Ville Marie

Address Line 2: Suite 2500

Address Line 4: Montreal, CANADA H3B 1R1

NAME OF SUBMITTER: T. James Reid

Total Attachments: 3

502109753

source=ASSIGNMENT#page1.tif source=ASSIGNMENT#page2.tif source=ASSIGNMENT#page3.tif

**PATENT** 

REEL: 029204 FRAME: 0035

136593388

CH \$40.00

IT

Atty Docket: 05001770-454USPR

# ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

## UNIVERSAL

WHEREAS, We, 1) Damiano PASINI of C5-157 St. Paul West, Montréal, Québec, H2Y 1Z5, Canada and 2) Ehsan Masoumi Khalil ABAD, of 2618-101 Place Charles-Lemoyne, Longueuil, Québec, J4K 4Y9, Canada have invented certain improvements in <u>STENT DEVICES MADE OF A LATTICE WITH SMOOTH SHAPE CELLS</u> and described in United States patent application no. 61/551,096 filed on October 25, 2011, and:

WHEREAS, THE ROYAL INSTITUTION FOR THE ADVANCEMENT OF LEARNING / MCGILL UNIVERSITY, of 845 Sherbrooke Street West, Montreal, Québec H3A 2T5, Canada, (hereinafter referred to as the assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention or inventions and in and to any and all patents to be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I have and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention or inventions, as described in the aforesaid application, in any form or embodiment thereof, and in and to the aforesaid application; and in and to any applications filed in any foreign country based thereon, including the right to file said foreign applications under the provisions of the International Convention; also the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all patents, reissues or extensions thereof to be obtained in this or any foreign country upon said invention or inventions, and any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitute application(s) or supplementary disclosure(s) which may be filed upon said invention or inventions, in any country; and I hereby authorize and request the issuing authority to issue any and all patents on said application or applications to said Assignee.

I further agree, without any payment by said Assignee other than expenses incurred by the undersigned, to communicate to said Assignee, its representatives or

PATENT REEL: 029204 FRAME: 0036 agents, any facts relating to said invention or inventions, including evidence for interference purposes or for other proceedings, whenever requested; testify in any interference, litigation or other proceedings, whenever requested; and execute and deliver, on request, all lawful papers required to make any of the foregoing provisions effective, and likewise make these provisions binding upon my heirs, legal representatives, administrators and assigns.

Le soussigné désire que la présente cession soit en anglais. The undersigned requests that the present assignment be in English.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand, this twenty-sixth day of October, 2011.

Signed at Jablonskistrasse 17, 10405 Berlin, Germany

Witness:

Inventor: PASINI, Damiano

Jew Lee

Name: Theresa S. M. Neurohr-Pasini

Jablonskistrasse 17, 10405 Berlin, Germany

Address

IN TESTIMONY WHEREO	F, I have hereunto set my hand, this1_ day of
November, 2011	
Signed at : Longuiel, Quebec	, Canada.
	- Elan Maria
	Inventor: ABAD, Ehsan Masoumi Khalil
Witness:	- byk
	Name: Hossein Karimian
	Apt 2618, 101 Place Charles Le Moyne, Longuiel, QC, Canada
	Address

PATENT REEL: 029204 FRAME: 0038

**RECORDED: 10/29/2012**